In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 03

int;lflvenqo(Engiand & A M

o g Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

Companies House

e

Company number ;—0— ]0_"5_ E IF ;—9— ’—F 17

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Brighton Sheet Metal Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) { Nicholas

Surname f O'Reilly

Administrator's address

Building name/numberl 88 Wood Street

Street l London

Past town | EC2V 7QF

County/Region |

Postcode { I_-[—lil_’—.{;

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Simon © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Thomas another administratos,

I Administrator’s address o

iing ramenumer 88 Wood Strest O o

Street ‘ London another administrator,

Post town l EC2V 7QF

County/Region |

Postcode H !_—1 [_,_r“f#

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

A B fafolfs




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Alt information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Emma Wilkinson

@ Where to send

l Companty nanie

Moorfields

|

| 88 Wood Street
| London
|

|

pest o EC2V 7QF
Courly/Region
I A

I Country

lnx

E Telephone

0207 186 1144

W4 checkist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

J You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Brighton Sheet Metal Limited— In Administration (“the Company”)
Issued on: 11 April 2018

Delivered to creditors on: 18 April 2018

V4, 1017



Contents

Sections
1. Introduction and Background
2. Statutory Information
3. Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Administrators
4. Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ Strategy

for Achieving them

§. Actions of the Administrators Following Appointment
6. Financial Position of the Company
7. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
8. Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators to Achieve the Objective
of the Administration
9. Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
10. Pre-Appointment Fees and Expenses
11. Administrators’ Investigations
12. EC Regulaticn on Insolvency Proceedings
13. Administrators’ Proposals
14. Approval of Proposals
15. Further information
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Statement of Affairs
3. Receipts and Payments Account
4, Practice Fee Recovery Policy
5. Fee Estimate Summary
6. Time Costs
7. Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure
8. Proof of Debt

vV 4,10M17



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Brighton Sheet Metal Limited The Company
Breal Capital Limited Breal
Leumi Abl Limited Leumi

Breal and Leumi

The Secured Creditors

The iong-leasehold at Units 8 and 9 The Hyde Business Park
Auckland Drive Lower Bevendean Brighton BN2 4JW

The Property

The activities of the Company

The Business

the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

the Proposals

the Joint Administrators

the Administrators

Moorfields Advisory Limited Moorfields
Statement of Affairs SOA
Sale and Purchase Agreement SPA

5 March 2018 to 16 March 2018

The Trading Period

Work In Progress

wip

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation CVL
Insolvency Act 1986 IAB6
Insolvency Rules 2016 IR16
Statement of insolvency Practice SIP
Retention of Title ROT
Redundancy Payments Office RPS
Time To Pay TTP
ERA Soiutions Limited ERA
European Valuations Euroval
Veritas Property Management Lid Veritas
Breal Picasso Limited Picasso

V4, 1017




1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

On 5 March 2018, the Company entered into Administration and Nicholas O'Reilly and Simon
Thomas, Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields, were appointed to act as the
Administrators. These are their statutory proposals retating to the Company.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

3. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Background and History

The Business was established in 1911 and the Company incorporated in June 1953. The
Company was a long-standing manufacturer of sheet metal products which had an end to end
production line with 3D CAD design, laser cutting, CNC punching and forming, powder coating,
wet spray and full assembly capabilities, including packaging the finished product for despatch.

The Company operated from a 50,000sq. ft., long-leasehold manufacturing facility in Brighton
with a peppercorn rent. The Company had a skilled and experienced work force of 72 UK-based
full-time employees, almost half of whom had been with the Company for over 10 years, whilst
also having a strong and loyal UK customer base, with relationships spanning more than 10
years, alongside export sales to the USA and Europe.

In May 2016 Breat purchased the majority shares in the Company and injected funds by way
of a secured loan to support the working capital requirements of the business. This charge was
registered on 31 March 2018. Prior to this, the Company granted Leumi a prior ranking fixed
and floating charge, registered on 28 March 2014 in respect of invoice finance and asset
finance facilities.

Events leading up to the appointment

As mentioned above, Breal acquired the business when it was experiencing considerable
working capital challenges in an attempt to turn around its fortunes. At the point of acquisition,
the business was refinanced and recapitalised by way of an initial secured loan of £300k
provided by Breal, with additional capital injected subsequently.

Later that year, the Managing Director (*MD") was dismissed and a new experienced interim
MD, was appointed to drive improvements in customer service, operational efficiencies and
sales pipeline development.

Unfortunately, the Company was late in filing the year end 2016 accounts which caused key
suppliers owed a total of ¢. £500k to withdraw credit lines overnight, placing considerable
pressure on cashflow.

Despite these challenges, Breal injected additional funding of £400k over the iast 12 months to
support a turnaround. Other shareholders declined to provide further financial support.

The interim MD was replaced with an experienced turnaround professional and whilst
significant improvements were seen in the operational efficiencies, the business had lost some
critical mass in its customer base.

Whilst customer service improved substantially, the increase in order pipeline did not
materialise as quickly as expected as customers had experienced delays in the confirmation of
their own sales contracts before committing to orders.

With continuing pressure on cash flow, the Company sought a restructuring of its TTP

arrangements with HMRC in an attempt to bridge the funding gap, but, unfortunately, this was
declined.

V 4,10/17 4



In these circumstances, the Company’s board of directors concluded that there was no
alternative but to seek advice from Moorfields as to the options available.

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown beiow.

Profit and Loss Account

Filed Accounts Filed Accounts Mgmt Accounts Forecast
12m to 31 July 17m to 31 12m to 31 12m to 31
2015 December 2016 December 2017 December 2018
£ £ £ £

Tumover 4,703,674 6,386,518 4,272,181 5,005,443
Cost of Sales {(3,570,008) (5.083,262) (2,649,328) (3,001,792)
Gross Profit 1,133,666 1,303,256 1,622,854 2,003,651

! 24.40%| | 20.41%| | 37.99%| | 40.03%)|
Administration Expenses (1,261,898) (1,454,152) (1,577,495) (1,704,317)
Other Operating Income 2.493
Group Charges (107,161) (98,196)
EBITDA {128,232) {148,403) (61,802) 201,138
Depreciation (128,293) {148,679) {134,978} (117.585)
interest Payable (50,777) (96,745) {188,914 (209.713)
EBIT {307,302) {393,827) {385,695) {126,160)
Exceptionais (63,961)
Profit/(Loss) before Tax (307,302) (393,827) {449,656) {126,160)
Tax 51,511
Net Profit/(Loss) (307,302) {342,316) {449,656) {126,160)
Revaluation 98,144
Total Income {307,302) {244,172) {449,656) {126,160)

It should be noted that the management accounts and forecasts have not been verified for
accuracy and therefore may not reflect the Company’s true trading position.

Attempt to rescue the Business

The Directors believed that the Company had a core viable business, with previously deployed
turnaround actions in respect of the business almost complete, including a comprehensive
review of costings and sales prices.

The comprehensive costing exercise had resulted in significant price increases which were
improving business margins, with a forecasted turnover for 2018 of £5m.

Based on these reasons, the Company, along with the support of Moorfields, completed an
accelerated marketing exercise with the view to achieving a going concern sale of the business
and/or assets by way of a pre-pack sale. During this period, in order to protect the Company
from creditor action, the Directors filed two Notice of intentions to Appoint an Administrator,
Despite best efforts, this generated little interest and no viable offers were received.

Insolvency Process

Discussicns were held with the Board regarding the most appropriate insolvency procedure for
the Company. It was decided that it would be in the best interests of the creditors to trade the
Business for a short period to enable certain WIP to be completed and convert stock into
finished goods, and therefore generate sales. This would aiso aid debtor recovery as goods

V4, 1017 5



would only be supplied to customers if they agreed to pay their debtor balance in full when due,
with no offset or deduction.

The Company, with the assistance of Moorfields, prepared a forecasted sales Vs cost analysis
to ensure short term trading would yield a profit and therefore benefit creditors. It was estimated
that sales would be CE£136K and costs of CE27K. The Secured Creditors agreed to fund this
trading period.

As the proposed strategy involved trading the business, it was decided the Company should
be placed into Administration, rather than Liquidation.

Prior involvement by Moorfields

Moorfields involvement in the lead up to the appointment is discussed above. No advice was
given to the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their
personal financial affairs.

Whilst not formally in office at that time, Moorfields was still required to act in its dealings with
the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Moorfields has previously acted as advisors to the majority shareholder, Breal, where we
completed a financial due diligence review on one of their other investments. As required by
the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Simon Thomas and | considered the various threats to our
objectivity arising from all prior involvement. We concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed
Administrators of the Company.

On 5 March, 2018, Simon Thomas and | were appointed by the Directors as Joint
Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the management
of the affairs, business and property of the Company. The appointment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and | have been the
Administrator primarily involved in dealing with the Company's affairs.

4. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS'
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to:-

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

() realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective {a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company and the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, | am seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and have done this by
trading the Company for a short period whilst retaining a small number of staff to facilitate
completion of the WIP to finished goods, to maximise both sales and debtor recovery.

Following this, | am looking to sell the Plant & Machinery and the long leasehold of the Property,
as well as realise the remaining debts and other assets.

V4, 1017 6



5. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Since | was appointed Administrator | have undertaken the below tasks, however this list is nct
exhaustive.

Trading

On the day of my appointment | made 51 staff members redundant and retained 21 staff
members to enable me to trade the business for the period 5 March 2018 to 16 March 2018,
and phased the retained staff redundancies during the second week based on the Company's
needs. During this time between one and three members of my staff were on site at any one
time to handle and authorise all matters.

| held conversations with customers to ensure they would accept and pay for any and ali items
we intended to complete and deliver, and obtained confirmation they would pay in full any
debtor balance, including upfront payment of any overdue balances.

} held daily production meetings each morning and full staff meetings each afternoon to monitor
both productivity and dispatches planned for each day compared to actuals, and to ensure staff
were kept up to date with any deviations from the plan and to communicate the Company’s
needs for staff numbers. | agreed with staff a bonus structure based on a percentage of
invoicing to retain the staff needed and maintain productivity.

| maonitered the sales each day along with any associated trading costs ensure the Company
was and was continuing to trade at a profit, including calculating the payroll and estimated
bonus costs. | periodically reported this progress to the Secured Creditors who provided initial
funding for this trading. All staff were made redundant over the course of this trading period.

| have undertaken the above actions for the benefit of the Company's creditors.

Property, Plant and Machinery

| engaged Eurovals to market the Property and Plant and Machinery including hosting an open
day for interested parties to attend the Property for viewings and ask questions.

For this exercise | retained members of staff who had detailed knowledge of how the machines
operated including their servicing history.

I reviewed the offers received by Eurovals and instructed them to proceed with the highest offer.
PDT were engaged to draft the SPA which | have reviewed, and | have been monitoring the
sale process.

I have also received offers for the Property, following an off-market bidding process conducted
by Eurovals. After discussions with the Secured Creditors, the Administrators accepted an offer
subject to contract. PDT have been engaged to draft the SPA for my review. | will continue to
monitor this sale.

| instructed Veritas to undertake a risk assessment on the security of the Property, Plant and
Machinery, and upon their recommendation, | have instructed 24-hour security to be in place
to safeguard both the Property and the contents, along with enabling access to ROT creditors
and coliection of third party assets.

| have undertaken the above actions to ensure the Company's assets are safeguarded and
being marketed to achieve the highest price possible, for the benefit of the Company’s creditors.

Debtors

| have engaged Picasso to aid with the book debt collection. This involves contacting the
Debtors to confirm balances, resolving any disputes, providing copy invoice where requested,

V4, 1017 7



and reconciling cash received. | am monitoring this exercise and reconciling the position
weekly.

| have undertaken the above action to ensure the Company's book debt recovery are
maximised and any issues are resolved in a timely manner.

Statutory Requirements

in addition, 1 have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as filing the notice
of appointment at Companies House and preparing a gazette notice and writing to the Company
and Directors. These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are
necessary for the ordesly conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct
benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

| have also engaged ERA Solutions to deal with all employee redundancy enquiries and to aid
them in the completion of the forms required to submit their claim to the RPS. This is to ensure
alt employees mitigate their claim against the Company and recover the monies they are owed.
6. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 5 March 2018, which is known
as a Statement of Affairs, is attached at Appendix 2.

Comments on the Statement of Affairs
6.1. Property

The Property had a book value of £1,046,886 however has been given an estimated to realise
value in the SOA.

6.2. Book Debts

The book debts had a book value of £780,410 however has been given an estimated to realise
value in the SOA of £702,369 showing 90% recoverable.

6.3. Plant & Machinery

The Plant & Machinery and tooling had a combined book value of £353,337. We have received
a higher offer, which we are pursuing, which includes the tooling.

6.4. Preferential creditors

The only possible preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages
and holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

Preferential creditors are estimated at £30,272, which is shown on the SOA.
6.5. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is
that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating
charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and

s 20% of the remaining net property;
up to a maximum of £600,000.

V4, 10/17 8



The Company gave a floating charge to Leumi and Breal on 28 March 2014 and 31 May 2016
respectively. The meney due to the Secured Creditors is expected be fully repaid from the fixed
charges they hold over book debts, Plant & Machinery and Property. As aresult, | will not have
to pay them any money under their floating charge, and the prescribed part provisions will not

apply.
The SQA does not take into account the costs of the Administration.
7. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when it entered Administration, 5 March 2018, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix 3.

71. Trading Receipts and Payments Account

Sales

Total sales of £255,000, including VAT, were generated during the trading period, compared to
an estimate of £136,000. These goods were provided on 30-day terms, therefore a number of
these invoices raised have not fallen due yet. Of these sales, £67,305, inclusive of VAT, have
been received to date.

Costs

The largest cost during this trading period were the staff costs, of £38,171.79. 1 anticipate
having to pay further costs of C£10,000 which includes a provision for further ROT creditors.
This does hot include the Administrators costs relating to trading, which currentty stand at
£58,470 and have been estimated to total £61,529.

Leumi provided funding of £55,000 towards the trading costs.

7.2. Administrators Receipts and Payments

The following assets have been realised to date:

Book Debts

Debtor receipts are being paid into the Leumi Trust account, which | am monitoring. To date,
£205,123 and $79,214.23 has been received into the account, shown on the receipts and
payments account at £260,573 being an exchange rate of £/% for representational purposes.

Cash at Bank

The SOA estimated cash at bank of £1,545, however Direct Debits were released from the
account prior to my appeintment. Cash at bank of £649 has been realised.

Customer List

The commercial customer list and certain pricing information has been sold with non exclusive
rights to a competitor for £2,000, however this was not shown on the SOA as the Directors were
unsure if this would have any value due to customers being aware the Company had entered
Administration. The price reflects that the list was sold with non-exciusive rights.

Expenses Incurred

Expenses paid from the estate are summarised in Appendix 3. Expenses incurred by Moorfields
and recharged as disbursements are summarised in Section 9 and 10 of this report.

V4, 10117 9



8. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

in order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to:

» Monitor the collection of the credit sales,

e Market the Property and Plant and Machinery, pursue highest offers received and
complete a sale of these assets to pay a dividend to the secured creditors, with any
surplus maximising the return to the general body of creditors,

+ Collect the book debts with the assistance of Picasso to repay secured creditors, with
any surplus maximising the return to the general body of creditors.

9. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
The Administrators are entitled to be remunerated on one of the following bases:

+ In relation to the time costs incurred by them and their staff;

» As a percentage of assets realised; or

s Asetamount.
The Administrators attach at Appendix 4 a copy of their practice fee recovery policy. In this
case they are seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed
below:

Time Costs- Fee Estimate:

At this early stage of the Administration the work cannot be identified with enough certainty for
the Administrators to seek remuneration on a fixed or percentage basis. Therefore, the
Administrators propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to time properly
spent by them and their members of staff of the practice at their standard charge out rates.

When the Administrators seek approval on their fees on a time cost basis, they have to provide
a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on their time costs so that they cannot draw fees
of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved
the fees.

The Administrators attach a “Fees Estimate Summary” at Appendix 5 that sets out the work
that they intend to undertake, the hourly rates they intend to charge for each part of the work,
and the time that they think each part of the wark will take. It includes a summary of that
information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the
estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate, all work will be charged on a time cost basis. Full information
about the work the Administrators will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in Appendix
5.

The Administrators estimate that the total time costs they will incur in undertaking these tasks
in this case will be £245,206.00 at a "blended” rate of £274.40 per hour. This estimate is based
on the Administrators’ view that the book debt collection will be completed in under 6 months
with little intervention from him and his staff. Furthermore, it assumes the Administration can
be concluded within 12 months of the initial appointment.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of
the case and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, itis based on the Administrators
current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and experience of acting as Administrators
in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity. As a resuit, the estimate does
not take into account any currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may arise during
the administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on the case by the Administrator

V4 1017 10



exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an
explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors.

Since the Administrator cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first
obtaining approval to do so, where the Administrator considers it appropriate in the context of
the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able
to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

The Administrators anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads
to further areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action,
such as arbitration or legal proceedings and converting to CVL to facilitate a distribution to
unsecured creditors. They may also need to seek approval toc exceed the estimate if the process
involved in recovering book debts, selling the assets or dealing with creditor claims become
protracted, and where the period of the Administration exceeds the 12-month estimate.

Time Costs- Incurred to date:

Attached at appendix 6 is a summary of the time costs incurred to date in accordance with SIP
9. Details of the work undertaken to date, under each category, are explained section 5 above
and in Appendix 4.

To date a total of 465 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration,
and total time costs to date are £152,963.25 charged at an average charge out rate of £329.
Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee
recovery sheet, a copy of which is enclosed at Appendix 4.

Disbursements

Detzils of Moorfields’ policy regarding disbursements is provided at Appendix 4. Disbursements
are summarised below.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval from creditors. Since the Administrators'
appointment, the following category 1 disbursements have been incurred:

Category 1 Disbursement | Amount incurred/accrued | Amount still to be paid (£)
since appointment (£)
Trading Expenses 155.00 155.00
Travel 835.95 835.95
Mail Redirection 204.00 204.00
Postage 45.60 45.60
Staff Welfare 486.70 486.70
Total 1,727.25 1,727.25

The Administrators also propose they are permitted to charge and recover what are known as
Category 2 expenses The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred since the
date of the Administrators appointment;

Category 2 disbursement

Amount incurred/accrued

Amount still to be paid

since appointment (£) (£)
Photocopying 173.28 173.28
Creditor Portal 50.00 50.00
Total 223.28 223.28

The approval of the basis of the Administrators' remuneration and category 2 expenses forms
part of the proposals for which the Administrators are seeking approval for, as summarised at
section 13 below, but if a creditors’ committee is appointed then they will seek approval from
that committee instead.

V4, 1017 11



Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in
a series of Guidance Notes issued with SIP9, and they can be accessed at
http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides. There are different versions of
these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the Aprit 2017 version. Please note that
the Administrators have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

Professional Advisors

The Administrators' primary professional advisors are detailed throughout the Proposals,
together with details of the work done. The choice of professionals was based on my perception
of their experience and ability to perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the
assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented
vaiue for money. | have reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Expenses incurred but not paid comprise legal fees, agent's fees and general cost of the
Administration in the region of £300,000. The Administrators’ main advisors fees are detailed
below:

Professional Nature of Services Fee Basis Estimate of
Services Provider cost (£)
PDT Solicitors SPA Agreement for Time costs 5,000
Property and deeds
of release
PDT Soclicitors SPA Agresment Plant Time costs 6,000
& Machinery and
deeds of release
Euroval Sale of Property % of Sale Price 85,000
1% upto £1M
5% on excess above
£1M
10% on excess above
£1.25M
Euroval Plant & Machinery 10% of Sale Price 51,000
Picasso Collection of Book % of debt collection 25,000
Debts 5% up to £492,337
10% over £492,337
Veritas Security set up costs Hourly/Daily rate & 2,370
Disbursements
Veritas 24-Hour Security Daily monitoring fee of 29,760
£240 per day, being
£7,440 per month
ERA Providing employee Fixed fee and cost per 3,130
support employee
Total 207,260

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors during
the course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original

V4, 1017

12

Costs

incurred

(£)
2,000

3,000

13,029

2,370

7,440

3,130

30,969



estimate provided and the Administrators will explain any material differences (e.g. where legal
costs rise due to escalated recovery action).

10. PRE-ADMINISTRATION FEES AND EXPENSES
Time Costs

The Board of Directors instructed Moorfields to assist them in placing the Company in to
Administration on 7 February 2018. They agreed that the Administrator should be paid pre-
appointment fees and expenses on a time cost basis estimated at £24,000.

Attached at Appendix 8 is a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs
incurred by category and staff grade at the firm. This time was spent on compieting an
accelerated marketing exercise, reviewing offers received, and planning for Administration.
Whilst some of the work undertaken was required by statute, most of the time incurred was
planning how best to achieve the Administrators’ objective by deciding the most appropriate
way to maximise the value of the business and assets to benefit the creditors as a whole. When
a sale of the business via a pre-pack was not achievable it was decided the best way to achieve
the Administrators’' objective was to trade the business for a short period.

These time costs total £45,020 which is higher than the initial estimate due to the change in
strategy. We are prepared to cap this fee at £24,000.

Disbursements

The following category 1 and category 2 disbursements were incurred pre-appointment:

Category 1 Disbursement

Amount incurred/accrued
pre- appointment (£)

Amount still to be paid (£)

Travel 25.40 25.40
Conference Calls 12.30 12.30
Total 37.70 37.70

Category 2 disbursement

Amount incurred/accrued
pre-appointment (£}

Amount still to be paid

(E)

Travel

45.45

45.45

Total

45.45

45.45

Professional Advisors

Expenses were incurred in relation to the marketing and sale of the business and the vatuation
of assets. Total outstanding pre-appointment costs may be summarised as follows:

Professional Services
Provider

Moorfields

V4 1017

Nature of Services

Advising the Company on
the options available in view
of its insolvent position.
Undertaking the marketing
of the Company's business
and assets by way of a sale
in Administration. Preparing
for Administration and
considering the best
possible strategy in order to
maximise realisations for
creditors.

Outstanding Costs (E)

24,000

13



PDT Solicitors Preparing and filing the 2,000
Notice of intention to
Appoint and preparing
Administration appointment

docurnents

Euroval Valuation of the Property 6,000

Euroval Valuation of the Plant and 4 500
Machinery.

IPBid.com Fee for advertising 175
Company's business for
sale

Sircles Adyvice on domain name and 750
website

Total £37,425

The choice of professionals was based on the Administrators’ perception of their experience
and ability to perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. The
Administrators also considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented
value for meney.

The Administrators have reviewed the charges they have made and are satisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

Approval of Pre-appointment fees

Save for £175 to IP Bid, none of these expenses have been paid to date and the Administrators
are seeking to recover the balance of the pre-appointment expenses out of the assets of the
Company.

If a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the Administrators are seeking a resolution to
approve the pre-appointment costs at the same time as they are seeking approval of the
proposais.

If a committee is appointed, then the Administrators will initially seek approval from the
committee for payment of the pre-appointment expenses that have not yet been paid. If the
committee does not approve those expenses, the Administrators may seek approval from a
decision process of the creditors or failing that, from the Court.

1. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any
time in the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs
of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken
on its behalf. | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you
consider will assist me in this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of
my normat investigation procedure.

12. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
I consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the

Company. | also consider that they are “main™ proceedings since the Company's registered
office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

V4, 1017 14



13.

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Simon Thomas and | formally
propose to creditors that:

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

M

(@)

We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) continue to trade the business for a short period

(il sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider
appropriate;

(i)  collect the book debts of the Company including the sale debtors that arose during
the trading period,;

(iv) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and

{v) doall such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose
of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
proposals

The Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,
to facilitate a distribution to unsecured creditors, and propose that Simon Thomas and
Nicholas O'Reilly are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they are
authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but you must
make the nomination(s) at any time after receipt of these proposals, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 14.

OR

the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the
registrar of companies three months after the notice is registered.

The Administrators are authorised to be remunerated by reference to time properly spent
by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration
of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of
staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. They estimate that their time
costs for undertaking all work in connection with the Administration, will be £245,206.00.
Details of the current charge out rates for our staff are outlined at Appendix 4, and a fees
estimate summary providing more information is attached at Appendix 5.

Under Ruie 3.52 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 and in the absence of a creditors’
committee, the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in section 10 of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals be approved.

The Administrators are authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in their
practice fee recovery policy attached at Appendix 4 for the pre-appointment period.

The Administrators are authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in their
practice fee recovery policy attached at Appendix 4 for the post-appointment period.

V 4, 1017 15



(h}y  The Administrators will be automaticaily discharged at the end of the Administration.
14. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

A decision of the creditors by correspondence will be held to consider and vote on the formal
proposals to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company. A formal notice of
decision procedure and a proof of debt form are enclosed. You can only vote at the meeting
by correspondence if you complete and return the proof of debt form and voting form to me,
having completed the voting section of the form.

The Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 3 May 2018. Creditors are
not required to vote on the decision procedure, and if you do not do so then this will not affect
rights against the Company. Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote
on the decision procedure.

The decision procedure gives creditors the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee. A
committee is made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will then meet
me on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the Company. If a committee is
appaointed then it will be for them to approve pre-appointment costs and expenses and the basis
of our remuneration

If a committee is not appointed then the separate resolution in the voting form to approve pre-
appointment costs and expenses will be taken. The approval of the Administrators’
remuneration as well as their category 2 expenses will be considered as part of these
proposals, such that a resofution approving the proposals will approve those fees.

15. FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at hitp./'mww.moorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

Ethics

Finally, as an Insolvency Practitioners, when carrying out all professional work relating to their
appointment as Joint Administrators, they would confirm that they are bound by the Insclvency
Code of Ethics. They can confirm that no threats to the Fundamental Principles exist.

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the
Administration in general, they should contact Ermma Wilkinson on 0207 186 1162.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Brighton Sheet Metal Limited

Nicholas O’Reilly
Joint Administrator

Nicholas O'Reilly and Simoh Thomas of Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were
appointed Joint Administrators on 5 March 2018. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and
property of the Company. The Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

V4,1017 16



Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators:
Administrators’ address:
Date of appointment;
Court name and reference:
Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Sharehelding:

Name

Layfield Investments Ltd.
Douglas Stuart Oura
Roger Anthony Oura
Duncan Guy Oura

Breal Capital (BSM) Lid.
Philip Layfield (deceased)
Charles William Layfield

Caroline Deborah Healey(nee Layfield)

Jane Rosemary Spratling
John Philip Layfield

V4 1017

Statutory Information

Brighton Sheet Metal Limited

Appendix 1

Brighton Sheet Metal Works Limited (to 27 April 1982)

Brighton Sheet Metal
00520907
23 June 1953

The Hyde Business Park Auckland Drive Lower Bevendean

Brighton BN2 4JW

C/O Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

The Hyde Business Park Auckland Drive Lower Bevendean

Brighton BN2 4JW

Manufacture of other fabricated metal products not

elsewhere classified

Nicholas O’Reilly and Simon Thomas

Moorfields 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

5 March 2018
High Court of Justice, 1569 of 2018

Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of the

Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Ronald Robinson

Dariusz Skierski

Michael Desmond Walton

Michael Anthony Weldon

Philip Layfield (resigned 31 May 2016)

William David Taylor (resigned 7 October 2016)

Type
Ord A
Ord A
Ord A
Ord A
Ord A
Ord B
OrdB
Ord B
Ord B
Ord B

Nominal Value

£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00

Paid Up

78

24

24

24
850
1,727
750
750
750
750

17



Layfield Investments Ltd.

Douglas Stuart Oura
Roger Anthony Oura
Duncan Guy Oura

Brea! Capital (BSM) Ltd.
Total

Charges:
Person entitled

Leumi Abl Limited
Breal Capital Limited

V4,1017

Date created

28.03.2014
31.05.2016

Ord B
Ord B
Ord B
Crd B
Ord B

Nature of charge

Fixed and Floating
Fixed and Floating

£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00
£1.00

6,627
1,465
1,466
1,465
89,250
106,000

18



Brighton Sheet Metal Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 5 March 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book Value realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Property 1,046,886 1,875,000
Book Debts 780,410 702,369
Plant & Machinery 353,337 336,000
Leumi ABL Limited (648,037) (648,037)
Breal Capital (BSM) Limited {1,082,283) (1,092,283)
1,173,048
Assets subject to floating charge
Other Fixed Assels 0 1,000
Taoling ¢ 30,000
Cash at Bank 1,545 1,545
Uncharged assets
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 4,205,594

SignatureMM Date 2 ﬂ 3 [ l K




Brighton Sheet Metal Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 5 March 2018

A1- Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Liabilities realise

£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A) 1,205,594
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors (30,272}
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards to preferential creditors 1,175,321
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabie (to carry forward) 0]

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges 0

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 1.175,321

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Surplus of assets after floating charges brought down 0

Total assets available for unsecured creditors 1,175,321

Unsecured non preferential claims

Connecied Creditors (238,376)
Employee Claim (524,524)
HMRC (305,651)
Trade (552,234}

(1,620,785)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non preferential creditors {445,363}
lssued and called up capital {106,000}
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members {551,454)

Signature /(./(_/(—M Date Z 9%3/ )4




8righton Sheet Matal Limited
B - Cornparny Creditors

Note: You must include all creditors and identify all creditors under hire-purchasa, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claiming

arpounts paid in advanca of tha supply of goods or services and creditors clsiming retention of ttle over proparty in the company’s possession.

Name of creditor Address Amount | Details of any sacurity Date Value of
or Claimant (with postcode) of debtf held by creditor securty
given
San atfached schedule

Signature W

owe 221]3 [ 12




Brightort Sheet Metat Limited

C - Company Shy

Nama of Shareholder Address (with postcode) No. of | Nominal | Details of Shares
gshares | Value |held
held

| Lavlield Investmants Ltd. Tha Wherry, Quay Street, Haleswordth, England, P19 8ET 78 £1.00 | Ord A Fully paid u
Dougias Stuart Oura Address withheid 24 £1.00 | Ord A Fully paid u
Roger Anthony Oura Address withheld 24 £1.00 | Ord A Fully paid y

| Duncan Guy Dura Address withheld 24 £1.00 | Ord A Fully paid up
Braal Capital (BSM) Ltd. 4th Floor, 7-10 Chandos Stree?, London, England, W1G 9DQ 850 £1.00 | Ord A Fully paid up
Philip Layfleld {deceased) Address withheld 1,727 £1.00 | Ord B Fuil id u
Charles Wikiam Layfield Address withhald 750 £1.60 | Ord B Ful id
Caroline Deborah Healey {nee Layfield) | Address withheld 750 21.00 | Ord B Fully paid u
Jane Rosemary Spratiing Addrsss withheld 750 1.00 | Ord B Fully paid up
John Philip Layfield Address withheld 750 £1.00 | Ord B Fully paid up

eld Invastments Ltd. The Wherry, Quay Straat, Halesworth, England, P19 8ET 6,627 £1.00 | Ond B Fufly paid up
Douplas Stuart Oura Address withheld 1,465 £1.00 | Ord B Fully paid up
Roger Anthony Oura Address withhaid 1,468 £1.00 | Ord 8 Fully paid up
Duncan Guy Qura Address withheld 1,485 £1.00 | Qrd B Fuyl id
Breal Capital (BSM) {4d. 4th Floor, 7-10 Chandos Street, London, England, W1G 30Q 89350 £1.00 | Ord B Fully pald up
106,000

TOTALS

owe_29 [g[l&’




gl Suow, Tt Virdle s

- Deiopmey Croiies 58 63 Wbech SR

ner 1 waaiers r
Aacawrt Meart e Delile L U
EhTERE BEAVCES MLC PROPEFITY LEFVICED HOUSE DEDRGE e ENT itz 2 22T ety A
INDUST. (5] SUSTER. B8 BT BRI WD ey ey
TLEXRE & JPECMINFT CABLTE RAGIE AN e mnswy bl
THEPMARET LT G L TAWNCIT T STAFFS GE FTh WL a sacurky e
LT9  ALOhEUT LS WEST MCLIND WIe I L0000 tae oy W

WOOUPORD TOOLS L TD i) Lot TAMTE W moswy ik
WOUSTAR AN CEWERAE STRALIE I HOX GEVELSBERG QERMAMNY M vy [l
o psze da o wenrioy W

O PTG ] fanten TN morny A
BIRDITRA bl M L QaFre INWT v aapriny A
FORD BLECTIG PLATING L.TD BLOCK U LT Eat LR il g AYICES e Sty A
“ anan il ~

BATOM INDUSTFRAL SaYATE LETCHLEY VTGN KENES A2 14 SILIN M Wity WA

FIRE 1 BAFETY by (K LTD AT b DRVE HOVE BN EON JALA) NSty A
LT RTULA MO ALBERT CRIVE BURCESS bt Ao g T 2N o ey A
O DVTAL waT Btnryy IAY BRIGHTON A2 X TR MLty WA
3 302 RAQLTD LN RETAL, CRKNLEY WEKT SUSSEX AHIDSPY HLSE Mo decunty A
AT L GALLAZIHER et FLOCA 3 xR L FTAERT Bt B DDA Mo by Mia
D DU, RANDIALLS ROAD LEATHERHEAD SUFREY KTZI TG ARy sacuriey WA
TEE FACRITED W LANBOOWNE AT HOVE E238T AR sdx BAT PG LANSE Motroriy wa
0H LAMDICAMES LTD :lsraﬁanwunm SUSTEX SR 400 TEDON ey secerty ik
L0 o mmnmmtnw AMSLM o fhcordy oA

" MM ez ia
ALTOMOTION COMPORCNTS L1O mhmum:m-oaumcm wlnt 29050 Modumy ik
TS ¢ RUNTORN AT 30% L8 Wosecarier wa

MY RSy i

oL AT § HOL MERCYD B S2EETS PARK QL T BN rEG DR mpsecarty A
o S PAH TLALT?  Nyscumy A

7 Tha Oy T ;: Cuea e Ao Mo morny ind

ARETNLTD CARNANT MAENTWROG CWTETD LLA1 40 WL He wCrny i
MTEDH SALIMATION LTD URT 1 DORENICW WA MUSTINGTCN Bt B0 il W sty W
o ¥ Beghen 141 L LI W picariny A
NG, CASITR LTD 1£DRITAE LONDEN BV S e A
QRO 10 AT 3, PAR FORME WERAEVEDE: 100 AP REOLIE M whomley k.
1Pl EIAVRE e pacirly A

To0 r Tt oou IO Mashciriey [l

e, AL WISEID Wy gy s
Fomiwr LS LA e sacuricy win
G PACER L T mnropw:mwmsmrw e TEMET e wowhy e
FOME & TRATE-ER ‘Ta Smerorogs e s e TR ey acaiey A
COMRAMITATE BETTER mmmmmmw&m WAy ez IS e sty WA
BAIOKE CANSF O L QRO W10900 WHas e wariy A
W LTS LT RIER WAY X G 30 TWIGhAk  Wa pecuries s
L ZAWDY Naycriy -

ATTELD GO TV KR RGADL wnmg - Npwiy A
-y T Tost o T ERIET CHAPEL AN MUOEILEY EDGE SAELRE. Sadl 70 - Mty il
JEL AL & AR LTO orace 3 N KT AR Mo ucriy Lo
K AECRUIT M LT A LFTTLE MARKSY RO LEYHOURNE WEST MALLING KENT B9 STR. L0800 Mo sty WA
EEeCraLN CARES LT ) Fedwoctt Soutngen Crreny M Ban s ANH1D STP LALAE  Ma marly L
s FTY ALMAE Mo sy oid

T ST SOLUTIONSL TD APEST ML HOUTSE WEST HILL DARTFORD RENT A U ANIIID s ity el
LTD T8 Sore Cast Cruwley Wout Buster RHID X 13230 Jew sacwity A

Y & WAMHE Ny oy WA

e Bt arey, Comyrank S, Pttt Hards, PO3 S W oty o

SESEERESFINERISSN

3

8

133313383 183133333 34

2
=

i




hoghuan, Shial Must

Limin
B Samonty Cradiers £ ol § Manh 218

Ra;

Atmoura ame Asdray
FEE} Peye®L FITTINGS e ™™ @
]
ABR ALY FUSEGK BAZ Ik
PRORAOT LD T FIREEY, FarELEY A wY
Fala Lo gh ] FATE FOUNGR T LE N Clorside wes) Sussex Nrd P
P RS LT CFAWEN ARG ELALFIIRE 3T OAD
al L HAYESLANE RINRRD ABRIX Wil COa
#0LTH CoAdT AT CLEANEYD THE RUNTIOR 7 0PE TRAN ST R040, MEWRAVEN EAST TUSTCY BNY 06
| UKD A B3 LEDGER DEPARTMENT FLETT IATSE LEE OROELEKESTER LE 300
I RFPLESLTD L BY WEST SUSSEE fenD ShY
OCSAUKLTD 28 MoK KIRE (4 BHT
o AEIR

i
iwwmmﬂ t‘mum
=iy SHIRE RS STX

AV WAT l:vmnfm mrsmﬂ

RIVET ROLOINGS. \IMITS DOULTBEE BLAINESS INITS NOCHEL LS PLAGH EPUtharant DI 3AR
iy Lrce LYTLITE
MR [BIOGH oM L TR e L RnaaqY
BUITX BRTI PR
DERAICK BROWN FEFVCES A1 ARARECN AVETEA CHIMGFORD L ORDOM B4 8EH
LUriT1 ASHIDAD! SSTHERSDEN KENT 1708 14T
LT ERGCE LD PRIGRT HOUTE 1T € CRECHIOME SPURMOMRUEY LT 11T
W ZCTRCA, I TLENT Ll
FRANCL S LTD *er HLLL S7TXE pCES. aELs
CFFCELOID T aussix el
SIEVEH GUTRILL Lanoer SUSSER BN R
CHONCTALL L0WTED PEADHGH AL BLETCHLEY WL TON KEYRED W1 P68

uwT4 RIBEX SNIBLF
1B A g B Laeamar L4 U0
BASHFORDS LAHE STOADWATER WEINTHING WEST SUSSEX Si1s pAF

Searn o i Aiwexrie foed Lreniaud B4 Tred'
ARITE A BUSSTX Bty T
HASAL T FOLARTR 1RO BSTIL

MTIHMMMHHMWMM Byia DG

1. e N Drs EFTATE 1, EASY F/TSEX TeON 47
-omxrmumrmuu WOty oz
1 CENTURICH Wiy ERTTH KENT OATE AAE

Iﬂﬂmﬂ.w ml“lim‘“ RABMM TN Reais yrY

BH2IDW

uNT T
mwsu’mwmmm s

LRIT B AR SWATER IO EFF WRLEWATER ORI SEMT TIMLI00M PAALY &RS A
YAIOALL AGAD CANTERSMAVKEST S (h

MM mumm NETT A

it

G, Draidey
FUDXIHIE“. A ESI0N B3 T

I e

T
AP AR REGTL WEST BUsEl R &S
AXIT T8 SUSSEX Bref 000

AL, N kY RETTETUNG WORTHANTS KA
muwmmwmutﬂmm:rmlm Lk
AIBRADHO ROAD FIGGWILN B0 B0

WORTHERS WEST SURIEX BN14 mer

Acieiot Dot BuLS o 2y prcuriyy Jatal by Crodit
a

igkE

4

i

B

T

OO Bty

;3333133333333 031

3

;31433133334




Bvighistr Baaet Wakal Linvisd

- Caiiboy Crydhars. im ol § Maegh T3

Addrms
00 3 ATLN GWOR TH STREES MOGHT O B2 1AL

RGAD,

Dy xs
Ve AN s

(=113 RIGHELAND. Ll
DEPT ML, P.CB0X 53 STOOKTON-OM JEESLEVELANS THY 32
“THE BOROUCH T P.O.O0Y P-4 TOVEY WALL BRSCHTON BN 1IR
9 PO AND ROAD HOYE 3o Bing s

WNITY B2 AR
THE WHEEL HOUSE ECUONT STREET LSS E¥ ALHTGN UNDER LMMELANCS ALE SN

LMIT A& RALYEAY TRIANGLE 2; ESTATE WALTCHAGAT FOSTIALATTH PO sTH

TALLON ACAL BRENTWOUO £33CK MY v

UBRIRARY HAMEFISES TR THE AV e L1 s D
MCRERAMPALEITY s L SUSER B0 TWP
Huaba N PLANT rRUELTD AUSIEX ST AE
MARASTLTO LNIT 3, SROFY WAY T TIOAL BURSEX BT Nr
AL THLETOUS LT ABRY L By MUTIE ST ORYTINE MR S EAST SASUTY, BEGE Y
o 200 . HL wriaens
MIODLERAGH, K DRIVE, EVENTRY. GVI4FJ
s DAVY AYENLTE KNOWLHIE ME TONKEVED MG IS

HRUGERDE S T R haatl
GET GO0ED FAGMLTD N Jee) L
TELIGTLTG LAARIES WALLACE COURT WELLIVGTOMN RIAD HIGH Y COUTE BIOCS 12 378
PREANICN & LN, SUARLEON ROAD, WOVE SUSsEX

JOFTME LT HADLEY HOISE SATSAALL AQAL CHELTEMHAM GLOJSESTERAHIE GLEY MM
EEWTY G TR M ADIGY MM RO, SCERTER DXON A 7pt
RPY PUHTLTR SPEGTRUM HOVSE, COUBRENGE STREET WL EAST SUASEX B3 Sk
AR COVPONENTI LT, P 0. 40 CORST NORTMAMTE. M7 S
BAANMER K LT [ wika
VMARALAL - 19 POLANO
T, LB, TIIFATY HONESE, BELLEROCK PRior. UKUHELD BAST SUSFEX THZZ 10W
‘e LTO, PRESEXENT L1 R
HATELE 1 SATT WALLEY IHEST AVGEY GV RO
355 wELDING SRS LD L7a, ARCING . WEST ESGEX BM1S ETA

POAST 373,500 Try UCAST Al PEACEHAYEN

PRI L AR OOLOEN CACSS BASTSUAEEX BATF aAM

QANWOCD BUSIESS
X204 PRI AY WORLE WEXTON SUPER aRE  BSI2 gen,
CASTLY FETACE {AMWORTH B0 TDH

ALTE IapOLIE LI £aBT o ] G
1€ POLTHG LTD LVIT 244 B0 N sussex .
CrwUg AT LTD 63 VECTUALLROMS BURTERS ML WEST SUTSEN RIS M
TR WP S 2207, ANERET Ty RGADTONE EAST RUISEER M3 NA
THT B WOUDWOEUN)LID P Dax4 RAMCIAOTTOM BURT LANCH 510 4R
) SUSAEK e CRR

TNIE CANTORS L1 LT
AEHWT AT TR
VORN SURFALE TREATMEN W LYD T3 SAY AVENLEE TEESSOR M) EXTATE THOIMAOT G TEEE CLEVERAND TS¢? R
BUACIOR R METRE LD PRAX GLATGOW GEY 8AF
M MU U RLTD CASHIBUSIMES TR GASHS LAME COVENTAY vy £P8
ST GAIAMERHI Q0T CRETS, A BLIDAINK N0 £ETATE. EFTHCTAPHE KINT HELS I

LT KLY | o N
P23 TS b, AT 3T

AT 13T, FIOIEK B
A/PREE | MLE WEBY SO RHI 98N

MEL) AP
URHTS T, PROHAM PLAGE INOUTRUA, ETATE WESTEIHANE, SWAML FYXEXT, B ITE
THEWTOWN SUSHERS PARK POC1E CORSTY Bnr2al

ot B suppsly o gosds 5e aclows I cracing aisng rrisnem of ke wrer Oy o P CReary l Taanra

At D Ditattt of iy 3eCherly Proied b S0 eiiet
Lot Mo smcirity

ule Doty gven  Valum of sheity
A a

i

S MoKy [ feta
IRATED R padunty Wk LI
BAIEST Mo veomty A u/n
ATTEM M sy Hin Kih
13883 Mo wrcuriy NeA A
TLIE s wa wia
WAy gty Lid A
il WA Win
A3 oy A s
VAR Yo seluly L i
e eliimiid Wk NPk
ENTE Mo wedrin WA NiA
IMITS e seermy Wi s
el wa Wik
PAGSED  AmMOry wa ra
LT g gty A [y
101 K meain WA A
ASCID Wowiig [ 'S
T Bomiunty ) in
LY g——e N WA
AT B ety A WA
"o ety Ll A

SLEY o sty L.
ASLTAT M ity WA A
RO Rasacunty s L
LILM Do ecrny oy wa
LEANZY ko sasnty L Nea
DAL M RasecrRr A RiA
=N Moseesny WA A
TN Noworhy WA Wik
AL koucurky e Nin
LIt Momoray Lo L
ARSI o ety Lo WA
LSS Mo seculty i [l
WLIT b saosey W i,
TRIP Koty a W
TR e My WA A
il il A L3
TUNLT Waerary wh [
LEaTS Massariy wa Wik
LIRLM KosecarRy wa Wik
w7 e wariy a A
D Neweriy W win
LTEE Mo wary nin wa
G0N0 N aca Ty Lod Lo
TILLS M sktulity A win
A8 Hamashy Wk s
Amosi e met Ll A
108 ety win i
LIS Besecwiy N R
TAM Mosgnty A A
TOREL ko prCuny KA LY
55 B3 wmouty WA L)




gl St wwl Lismye
B+ Cowymay Orosiiars 2 o § iterxh By

L] Iy aTpenyl KaasmA.
Amanrd Mamg Amgvenn U Duk WA B Wy SPmg fll Y Sl Owl ey PR
arawies Bee Frmar Taouget, ki e Knppy, 101§ 080 s Secrky e 30 LS pedonne Venr [
e Senyfmn Gy, Swwing View, Renrgaay, A2 St W Saeary aver Peridde e
Frttiurs Tty tingaatid + Bati Birwak, Yotrgrees, Engersd, G4 1) 240008 Meseaciy L

ITLE Wby wa
Erclores G Pratprers aggms g IR0 o securiy ws
Sl Caplte? {.04¢) Lupsiaal 4 Fow, Trig Chutanae. Rryat. Gmvesdas Surs, Lt WHD 500 VOLITHLYS Pond ard Pusre e B ainied
A A Ut 28 DY RSB, Prgpea, Eamt Suima, et ITE BAROIEON fomd el sy o woamans

PR YL T

Sy o q




Receipts and Payments Account Trading Account
For the period from 5 March 2018 to 11 April 2018

RECEIPTS Trust Account Floating Account Total (£)
Secured Creditor- Trading Funding §5,000.00 55,000.00
Sales 1 56,087.88 56,087.88
VAT on Sales 11,217.58 11,217.58
67,305.45 §5,000.00 122,305.45
PAYMENTS
Purchases 1568.33 168.33
Direct Labour 38,171.79 38,171.79
Rents 1,200.00 1,200.00
Heat & Light 580.02 580.02
Carriage 2291.77 220177
Professional Fees 900.00 900.00
Postages 11.65 11.65
RoT Expense 787.75 787.75
Security 398.46 398.46
0.00 44,499.77 44.499.77
Balance 67,305.45 10,500.23 77,805.68
DISTRIBUTIONS
Leumi 2 (67.305.45) (67,305.45)
0.00 10,500.23 10,500.23

1. Sales of £255,000 incuding VAT were generated during the trading period, however these were provided on 30 day credit terms

2. Sales invoices are assigned to Leumi and payments received into their trust account are deemed to be automatically distributed to Le



Appendix 3a
Brighton Sheet Metal Limited
(In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account Trading Account
For the period from 5 March 2018 to 11 April 2018

RECEIPTS Trust Account Floating Account Total {£)
Secured Creditor- Trading Funding 55,000.00 §5,000.00
Sales 1 56,087.88 56,087.88
VAT on Sales 11,217.58 11,217.58
67,305.45 55,000.00 122,305.45
PAYMENTS
Purchases 158.33 158.33
Direct Labour 38,171.79 38,171.79
Rents 1,200.00 1,200.00
Heat & Light 580.02 580.02
Carriage 2,291.77 2,291.77
Professional Fees 900.00 900.00
Postages 11.65 11.65
RoT Expense 787.75 787.75
Security 398.46 308.46
0.00 44,499.77 44 499.77
Balance 67,305.45 10,500.23 77,805.68
DISTRIBUTIONS
Leumi 2  (67,305.45) (67,305.45)
0.00 10,500.23 10,500.23

1. Sales of £255,000 incuding VAT were generated during the trading period, however these were provided on 30 day credi terms

2. Sales invoices are assigned to Leumi and payments received into their trust account are deemed to be automatically distributed to Le



RECEIPTS

Property
Book Debts

Plant & Machinery
Other Fixed Assets
Tooling

Cash at Bank
Petty Cash

IP- Customer List
Trading Profit

PAYMENTS

Agents/Valuers fees
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising

Balance

DISTRIBUTIONS
Lemui

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Vat Payable
Floating Account

Brighton Sheet Metal Limited

{In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account
For the period from 5§ March 2018 to 11 April 2018

Statement of Affairs

1,875,000
702,369
336,000

1,000
30,000
1,545

2,945,914

Appendix 3b

Trust Account Floating Account Total (£)
260,573.06 260,573.06
648.52 548.52
149.00 146.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
10,500.23 10,500.23
260,573.06 13,297.75 273,870.81
175.00 175.00
204.00 204.00
84.60 84.60
0.00 463.60 463.60
260,573.06 12,834.15 273,407.21
(260,573.06) {260,573.08)
0.00 12,834.15 12,834.15
834,93
(400.00)
12,395.22

12,834.15

1 Book debts are assigned to Leumi and payments received into their trust account are deemed to be autornatically distributed to Leumi



Appendix 4

Moorfields
Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January 2018

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in respect
of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and statutory
compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank accounts. Work
carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working
on the insolvency follows: this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 545
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Associate 255
Assocciate 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed pericdically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors,
the report wilt provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs. The current hourly rates may be higher that the average
rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by the fee request.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.
Activities undertaken to date

This summary outlines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with details
of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred and
recharged.

The activities are summarised as follows:

V4, 1017 19



Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices;

Notification of the appeintment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties;

Setting up of case files;

Reviewing available information to determine the appropriate strategy;

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts;

Implementing the strategy for the Administrations;

1-month progress review of the case,

Ensuring system back-ups were taken including access to systems required.

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience

required.

Realisation of assets

In this case the assets belonging to the Company are as follows;

Leasehold Property
Plant & Machinery
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

The time spent includes the following matters:

Creditors

Obtaining a valuation of the Property, Plant and Machinery;

Engaging agents to market the Property, Plant and Machinery with a view to
sale;

Co-hosting an open day to facilitate interested parties to attend the site,
Engaging an agent to reconcile and collect the Companies’ book debts;
Moniter and review book debt collection;

Review any disputed debtor balances and investigate accordingly;

Liaising with the Bank in regard to the cash at bank;

Review offers received for the Property, Plant & Machinery;

Engage solicitors to draft SPA agreements in respect of both the Property and
the Piant and Machinery;,

Review the draft SPA agreements;

Engaging agents to safeguard the assets;

The time spent includes the following matters:

V4,1017

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;

Dealing with employee related matters;

Engaging ERA to deal with employee communications and liaising with RPS
to facilitate employee claims for unpaid entitlements;

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence;

Reviewing ROT creditor claims and allowing access to collect goods;
Reporting to creditors; and

Dealing with creditor queries.

20



Investigations and communications

The time spent includes the following matters:

» Corresponding with Companies’ directors for purposes of the conduct report;
* |ssuing questionnaires and requests for Statement of Affairs;

Trading

The time spent includes the following matters:

+ Making employees redundant on day one, and phasing the final redundancies
during the second week of trading;

Attending site to answer any questions and authorise all matters;

Daily production meetings as well as daily full staff meetings;

Monitoring invoicing levels compared to forecast;

Monitoring committed costs compared to forecasts;

Holding conversations with customers to ensure they would accept delivery of
completed or part completed orders;

Reporting to Secured Crediters to obtain trading funding;

Calculating and paying the payroll including payments to HMRC and pension
provider;

* Monitoring payment of the sales invoicing.

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, where expenses are incurred in
respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can he divided into two
categories.

Category 1 Dishursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insclvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek
approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Cateqory 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. Statement of Insolvency
Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were
remuneration. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2
disbursements before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 dishursements are currently charged by this firm

+ Photocopying charge for sending out circulars — & pence per sheet plus postage at
cost.

+ A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

V4, 1017 21



+ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

s A charge of £10 for identification search’'s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations.

¢ A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.

V4, 1017 22



3 jJom Fjio0m o) HIOM yiom jo AioBajed sjyj ul usyeuspun 3¢ 0} SYse) ay} Jo uonduosag
| 8y} ayeuapun 0} ajel |ayeHIpun o) SISO SWI}| Y} IYeUIpUN 0} UIYE)
L. ano abieys pepuala | 9ul 10 anjeA palewnsy | 24 01 3w} pajewnsy _ U S
] - B I (Z 910N) NOLLYYLSININGY ‘
- . 00°561 - gesyoddng|
i 00561 _ __dswysep
] ~|00'gee . _ o o o o - }eIoossy o
00552 a)BI00SSY Joluag/losiaadng
- -t o T s t T Tt e —
i 0000 o Jebeuey Juesissy )
| - ... |oo08E B L . deBeuepy L
) 00°05¥ 1abeueyy k_.o_cmﬂ -
\\\\\\\ B 00°G¥S Jove} waunuiodde - Jauped. -
. } 1 3 :a4e 9SE S|y} UO Pasn aq ||IM Jey) Sajel Jno abieys Apnoy ayy|
|
- - ‘ ]
"9|0UM B SB 9SBD 3y} Jo) a)eJ jno ableyo AlInoy papus|g e Je SALLE 0) SINOY JO JaquInu pajewinsa auy) Aq [e10) 4_
_

pajewss Jey) paplap usy) saey am ‘uleby aseD ayj uo yiom Aressassu ay) ||B SXEUSPUN O} SISO S PAJEWINISS (B0} U} SI }Jom JO saucbales jualayip
al} Jo} SajeWsa ay} e Jo wins 3y yJom jo Aobajed jeyy Joy siel 1no afizeyd AUnoy papua|q B SB UMOUY S| JBUM JB SALLE O] SINOY JO Jaquinu pajewll}sa
au) Aq |B)0) PAEWIISS JBY) PAPIAIP UBY] SABY SAA "9SED ay) UO Yiom Jo Aobaleo Jeu; 0} a|geinguije $)$00 awi) [Bj0] pajewjss ay) Je aauie o) uobajes jey;
Ul ®Jom S3eHSpUN [jIm pajedionue si jl JeYl JEIS JO Jaquiswl yoea 1o} ajel no abley? ajqeoijdde ay) Ag paijdiinw uaaq sey yiom jo lobajes yoea uj yJom
ay) Bupjenapun Juads aq ||Im Jey) swl} pajewnss 8yl Hels Jo apet yoes Ag yiom ay) Bunjenapun Juads $inoy JO Jaquinu ay) pue yiom sy} Buyeuspun
4eis Jo 'sapeub Jo ‘spelb syl uodn pusdap |Im yaum Siom yans Buerspun jo $1500 W Sy puB ‘Hom Jo selobajes peolq UiyIm Syse) Ji1oads
Buiyeniapun puads ||1m JEIS SIY pUe JBPjOLY S9U0 aU) S} YONW MOy 0) SB ajews ue soplaold Juswnoop siy] om Jo ssuoba)es juasayip ojui pashjeue;
$1 Juads aw) Y} pue uaXBLapUN YJOM 3y} uie|dxa 0) papIooal S1 BAIJRLEN "SHUN SINUIW § Ul Juads awyy Buipiodau ‘wuopuad Aay) jey) Niom ay) pue Jes

J0 J8quIaw e Jo sausladxs pue synjs ay) o} ajeudosdde sajed Jno abieys asn ap "SISEQ 1S00 W B UG pajelaunwal 8q 0) Bujeas si Japjoy aolyo ayj

pajwi [e1ap 198ys uojybug|

ASVININNS 3LYWILST S334

] [ S [ N R —]
—i

I

1




980223 0S'116'953 05012 - i "_So._.w o
or'l ‘(a1qeddde se) une) io/pue asnoH saluedwod e suinjal _mp_h Buijiq o
05'2e5'L 009 (a1geadde se)
e sJequuaw pue siojipaud o) spodal jeuly Buinss! pue Buimainal ‘Buiedsid
0009 09¢ ‘saiued JUBAS|SL JaU0 puB DHNH WOJ 20URIBS|D 8IS0l Bumsas
| 06 2¥G 00 ‘suinjas xe| uoneiodion Buiy pue Buledary,
loszioe 052 suinjal 1A Buly pue Bunedsid :
106229t 0SS ‘(s|qeoidde se) unon Jospue asnoH saiuedwon je ...w&:.#u_ Buiji4 -
106228 0571 (ajqeoidde se) siequaw
pue s10}Ipald 0} sHodal ssaiboud [enuue Buinssi pue Buimainal ‘Bunedaiy
po'ger'e 00°LL ‘SIoJeSIuLIpE
_” aseo Aq 98D aU) U0 SUOp }Jom ay) Buljonuod pue Buisasiang B
108, "9se2 ay) Jo ssalboud ay) Jo smainal Jipoliad Bupeuspun
100'S ‘siseq Ayapienb e uo puoq Ajeuad syioads ay Jo Aoenbape ay) Bumainey
00'Le "Spun} a}e1sa
o i ~ Buiuiejuod Junoooe yueq ay) Jo suoneliouoos) yueq seinbal Bupjepspun|
- m.@m.om oaqysed sJopioy 3o ay Buibeuew pue Suluiejuiew ‘Bunealn
00'6 Junoooe jsnyi ay) Buibeuew pue BuLojuo
m 00'El "9se0 ay) 03 Bunelsl siewa pue souspuUOdsaLI00 sulnol (e yim Bueeq :
00 {(a|qeodde se) asuapuodsalios O
o Aq 10 siaquiaw pue sioypald Jo sbugesw jessuab Buipjoy pue Suiuaauo) }
100'Z ‘puoq Ayjeuad oyoads e BuElgO
05212'e 0071 ‘(o/qeoldde se) juswyuiodde i
| s, Japjoy 2210 sy} Buyiazeb Buipnjour ‘Japjoy aaiyo se juswiuiodde
o o uo painbal Jayjo pue s10}1paJ 0] suopesyiou Aojnjes sy Suinss|
ﬂ%.tr.m 1006 ‘ejep Buusjua pue
) wajshs wawabeuew ased U039 $,00eid Y uo ased ay) dn Bunes
. 00’y ‘(ajqeondde se) sa|y aseo oluo.osjeeasiyd dn Bueg .
00'SLY'9 L00'12 ‘@SB BU) U0 %JOM BU) SYELBPUN 0} JEIS 8L} 0} suononsu) Bunib pue _
aseo ayl ypm Buiesp Joy ABajens ajeudoidde ue Buisiaap - Buiuued asen m




00v8L'e

0202 , JUnoo2e 8y} Jo ainsojo auy Buipiebal yueq sy ‘;w_@“mc_m.._m_._.

0§'2L7'6i 05°0. $39UBlEq PSINdSIP.

R Bupsebal sio)gep Ausbe yum Buipuodsaniod pue uonds||od jgap BULORUO;

00°690'} - 05y ‘a0e)d Ul JOA0D|

B N soueINsul 8y Jo ssauajeudoldde pue Ayigelns ay) Buuoyuow Auenbay:

1000ZE'L. 05'G 'S}ossE Jan0 dourInsul sqeyns Buibueuy |

m F oM 3 Niom Y3 yiom - som Jo AroBajea siy) up usyemspun aq 0} syse) ayj jo uopduasaq
8y} ayBM3puN 0} 8 |9YEMAPUN O) SISO AW} 3Y) ayeUapun o) uaye) . |

no ebieys pepuala  ; aul 1o anjea parewnsy

94 0] awn pajewinsy

- - 1 . (7 310N) S13SSV 40 NOILVSITVIY|
10923 0OYER'SL3 0z'65 - ] B 1ejoL
062922 Togz B o SI0JPaID JO .u_hucwn_
ay} Jo) spuny JaA02al 0) Japlo ul Aped pauyy e jsuiebe aye) Aew Jap|oy @010
B ‘ o 3y} suonde Jo suopoesuel) Aue Auap! 0} SpJooas pue $300q Buimainey
00°02L'S 00’6l "2)8 ‘SIONDIOS 'SJUBILNOIDE ‘Yued Sy} Se Uyans
‘saiped pudiy) JUeAs|al woly uoneusou Bullielqo pue Bunaas AQ SaU8A00R).
. B josse |egusiod BuiAuapl 0} malA B Yum uonebnsaaul eniul ue Buonpuod
05ZLe'e o0sol 10V uoneayiienbsiq s10jaaq Auedwon suj
AqQ pasinbal se $10)10841p 3U) 4O 1PNPUCY By} ud uinjad Jo Jodal e Buledasd
00¥8LE 0Z'9l UONQUAYE INO O} pasiel SIajew Aue uo
- g o dn Bumojjoy Buipnjour ‘uanb sasuodsal Bumainel pue si0y0auig 0) Bunua
00's5¢ 001 o __'PRI8A0J3) SPJ0D3J pUB $400q 8Y) ‘m_._:w_._‘
00'660'} ~'00's o - "9SE0 8Y) J0j SP10081 puE s)00q 8y} Buusaoday
3 Yiom 3 NJom ay) _ yiom yiom Jo AioBajes siy) ul uayeuapun aq o) syse) ayj Jo uondursaq
ayj} ayeHapun o} sjel |2 BUIPUN 0} $JSOY U} 8L 8yerapun o} uaye)}
_1no abJyeyd papualg | aul 0 anjeA paleunlsy | aq o] awli) Pajeuwnsyy. .

~ (€ 510N} SNOLLVOLLSIANI




00'055'LL ‘ 000Y ‘ .m_mm JO SUOIHPUOD pue suu) o) dn mc__._m_m_‘
, ~ pue spoob Bundaooe Buipiebai $I9WO0ISND Yiim suoissnasip BuipioH

05T 05 SSauIsng
C w 8yl Jo 1oadsal ul suonebiiqe A1gjeg pue yjesH ypim souelduiod Buoyuoy
00'G2) L€ ‘ 00SZF ssauisng ay} Jo buipey; Aep o} Aep sy} Buljjo)uod pue Bulojuoly

O - pled saueles pue sabem
B 40 10adsaJ ul uoneulojul Jueasias Bumiwgns pue DYNH 01 11y Bunywgng|

00060'. 00'¥¢ suoiun apes} pue yeis yim Buisien
00619 02T SSOUISNY 4} JOj SAIES

S o _ | __puessseyoind jojoadsal Ul S|ONUOD pue SWS}sAs |gelns dn bumeg -
05°/£6 o0y ssauIsng ay} Joj asueinsul ajgeyns Suibuely

00°68P'S 00’1 815310} MO} USED puE ueyd ssauisng,
R e Buuedaid pue ssauisng ay) Jnoge uoneuloul djeudosdde Buelqo,

8y} 9yEMSPUN O} )k | 9YEMBPUN O) S)S02 W) 8Y] SYeMSpuUn O} usye}

F HIOM 3 HI0oM oy} }om yom jo AioBajed siy) ur uayeuapun aq o) Syse) ayj jo =o_E_._umun_W
ino afieus papuaig | Ul JO anjeA pajewlIsy | 84 O) 3w palewnsy | |

(so1oN) ONIOVYL]

syse) asay) jo Auolew ay) ayeuspun o} paunbas apelb yeis Jsybly ay) o} anp ajel papus|q abessae uey Jaybiy e sey yiom jo ioBayeosiyy

£6G083  © . - - . l00¥25'693 01122 . - [ejoL | o

00086'9° .- 006l ‘ab1eyo 18Yj0 Jo sebebuow e o} 1oslqns!
o m $]9SSE AU} JO Uohesi(eal aY) JOA0 SI0)IpaIo palnoss ay) Yum Buisier ,

000427 . 002 " Auadoud ployasea| auy) 4O UONESI|eal 3y} Ul JSISSE 0} SI0}01j0S Bunonsisu
00°008'8 - 00'6Z ] EmaEa‘mémaEmo\mE _‘W_;m sobieyd painoas BumaIndy|
0006502 -~ 0029 ) ~_'SI9sse JO Uoyes|ea) ay) Ul Isisse 0) sIoyoos Buponaisul
ogesL - - . 00 . ) _ ‘sjesse umouy asjeau o] sjuabe yum Buisier]
05268 ) 0se | S 'S}9SSE UMOUY 3njeA 0} sjuabe Bunonisu)



09°€68

00'90Z'5¥Z3

sysk) asay) Jo Ajofew ay) aeHapuN 0) a|qe Buiaq speJb Jels Jomo| 0} anp ajel papua)q abelae uey) ;amo| e sey yiom Jo AioBajeo sty |

r— . —-

Em.Bm.:a

MHOM 40 STNODILVD TIV ¥Od WLOL ANVHD|

162223 06281 o __‘Bjol N
| |
0002 losy “sazfoidwe o} pied SpUpIAIP 8y} woly pejonpap xe) Buiked| N
052022 058 ‘PUBSPIAIP JO LUOIEIRDBP |
o | Jo a31j0u sy} Buinss) pue ‘sio)psud 0] pusplaip e Buded pue Bupenoed -
00'GLL'C 050l : ‘SWIRD JIBY} uo ajeosipilpe 0} JapJo U gap jo
. §300.d J13y} 40 poddns Ul SJ0JIPaIO WOy uoewIoul [euoyippe Bugsenbay|
00'626'LL 10026 "puapiAlp e Jo JuswAed sy Joj wayy bunywpe Alew.o} pue
B : way; uo Bunesipnipe ‘sJo)paud Wol paaisoal jgap 4o sjooud Bumainey | .
00’619 0s¢e ‘301j0U
B} apazeb sjendoidde ue Buioeid pue puspiAp papuajul jo soou e Buinssy
00°0E¥'2 0S'LL WwaisAs
S Juswabeuew aseo ay) Uo uojjew.opu Joypaio ajep o) dn Buluiejuleyy|
00'00L'ZL 00°GL 'swied Jisyy buipiebal
1 - SUONESIaAUOD Buoydals] pue S|lews '90uapuodsaliod Jojipaid ym Bullesq,
0062’1 00's ‘swiejo sakojdws.
S _ BuipseBai a1 sluswhed Aouepunpsy ey pue Yy 3 yum Buisien! -
00'S.2') oos ‘swiefo s1ay) Bupsetas seakoidwa yym Buipucdsaiod,
00006 0o'¥ ‘8010 sjuawfed
L >0:mu::vwm_ 3y} Joj Y+ O} co._.mm_:._n:m 1O} Uoljejuaindop mc_um_n‘c._\ob“‘ B |
00'ser't 002 "swie(o 8akojdwa Jnoge spJooal 95e2 By} woy uoleuuoul buluielqo |$
F YIOM 3 YoM oy} oM yJom jo KioBajed siy ul uayeuapun aq o) syse) ay) jo uonduasag . W
! ay) @yeuapun o} ajed | EUSpUN 0] $1S02 aull}| oY) )elapun o} uaye) ! ”
' ano aBieud papusig | aul 10 anjeA PRlEWINST | 3G O} Swi) PAILMWIIST _ - P -
[ B R i
‘ ) - - (91oN) swollgaus! 4
S [ S - - - _ . |d

e —

00'625°193

04802




‘ssauisng Aue Buiuunl uaym usyenapun
20 0} paJinbal aue 18y suodUNy AIoJNJElS SPNIDUI PUB 'SSBUISN] dU) JO BUIPRI} S} (CHUOD PUB JOJUOW O} JP|OY 2140 BY) S|qRUS O} JBPIO Ul USYEUSpUN

8q 0} pauinbal aJe yiom jo AioBalen siy) ul pa|npayos SySe} Jenoied sy "SIONPaID JO JBYSQ UO SSLIBA0OAI BY) SSILIXEW O} J8pJO Ul S19pJo pue ssaifold

| ut spom Buipuelsino Bujsiaidwio Ag snjea sy asiuixew o} jopio ) Auedwo) ay) 40 SSaUISN] U} SPe) 0} PAPIOBP sey Japjoy 8010 8y L - BulpelL g 8JoN

_ R . S

_ 'SI0)IPaJD 0} PapIACId SIUNOWE SsijEa) 0) PAJELUNSS BU) 9SI|Eal [IM SIOSSE ay) Jey sejedionue Japjoy 8210

m_.z :mv_mtm_uc: S1 )JOM m_E J| '9sBed 8y} ul sjasse :..so:v_ w£ mm__wE 9 uaYepapun aq 0] SPaau Jey) ¥Jom 3y} S| SIY] - SJSSY JO Uoljes|eay :f 9JON

_ "SUOIO. AUBN0DS) _m_Ean Auapl few|
-3 yBnouye ‘sicipaud auy} o} Jysuaq 1o8ip ou Jo s suonebiqo Aloiniels siy) yim Aidwod o) wauyj 8(qeus 0} 3Jom SU) PUE SI0J0aJIP U] JO JONPUOD 8y Lo S|IINS
| pue uojeacuu| ‘sseuisng Joj Juswpedaq] sy o) podal o) uonesiBa) Aq palinbal os|e 1 Jep|oy 90140 Y| "AJESS20aU S| $93) Ul 9SBaIILY Ue JI Jyauaq 1By}
! JO 9)ewise Ue aplAold (1M JBp|oY 0140 U} PUB SI0)PSID 3y JO 1aUaq alj) Jo} aq [IIm SUOHOE AISA0DR) yong AIBSSadaU SB Spell a( ||im S33) Ul 9sealoul

ue Joj [eacidde pue siojipald o] papiAcid aq Jism UCRBLLIOUI Jayun) pue ‘Alessaosu aiaym suonoe Alanooal g o) pue |iejap ul way) ayebisaaul 03
$1S00 9L} [BUOIIPPE JNJUI O} PA3U [|IM JAPIOY 92140 SU} UsY) paunuapl aie uojebnsaaul Jaylin) 104 SisleW 10 saUaaodal [eljusiod j| "uonebisaaul |eqiui ue
yons Bunjepapun Jo §)s00 8y} Juesaldal papiosal SISO Sl SY) pUB SIONPaID JO 1SUaq BU] 10} SUORIE AISA028) [eiluslod ale sy} JAUJaYM auluLIBlsp 0}
SOSED |8 Ul uonebnsanu; [eIuUl UB 9xBLapUN 0] 90110814 AJUBAIOSU] JO Sluswalels au) Aq paanbal siuapioy aoyo syl Buipely (njBucim pue saueses)s|w

vawowucm se _._.505_ ke jJeum u_o uowamm._ ul uoior Alaaodal mz_E 0] s1amod Japjoy aoylo ay} saalb uone|siBa| Aouaajosul sy - suojjeBisaau] ¢ 3JON

“MOJ|0} ISNLU SISP|OY 8210 el sanoeid palinbal Ino 195 Yoiym ‘asnoeld
| Aouanjosu) jo sjusLURIRIS BuY) pue uoneisiBal Aouaaosul ay) Japun sluaWINbal LB} J9aW 0} JOP|oY 90140 8y} AQ uayenapun aq o} sey Jng ‘SI0HPaI0 S}
0} Jysuaq |eioueul 1oadp aalb Jou seop )| ‘siebeuew ey pue ‘Japjoy 3210 ay) AQ 8SED aLf) UO aUOP J40M 3L JO uoisiAladns pue |CJUeD ay) yum Jayiabol
. 'JE}S J19Y) PUB JBP|0Y S0140 By} AQ 9SED BU)) JO SUDIJOUN) SANRISIUILIPE SUIINO0J DY} Ul PAAIOAUI I JeU) yJom ay} sjuasaidal siy] - uoljesiulpy :Z 3JoN

ﬂ ‘3)BWIRS SiL} SACGE PUE JOAO UOEJSUNLAI [BUCHIPPE MEIP O} 3iGE 8q UBY] |IM ASY) JBY} OS SJBLUNSS 39} 8y} 8SBaIoUI 0}

UOIIN|OS8I B Y99S ||IM Asy) ‘aseD 8U) JO 1Xa8Juod sy} Ul sleudoldde | siapisuco Japljoy 20140 ay) alaym uay) ‘'os op o leacsdde BuiuIBIqO 1511} INOUNIM S1EWINSS
SIY] JO SS30Xa Ul UDIeI3UNWa) MEIP JOUUED Jap|0y 2010 ay) 82UIS "SIoHpa10 0} Juas uodal ssaubouid 1xau ay) W ased ay} sl 1eu; Aym o) se uoneue|dxa

ue apiagud (1M JBPIoY 2210 BY] ‘BleLINSa ay) paaoxa 0] Aj@)I| S 10 'SjeuLSa aYy] paaoxa Jap|oy S010 aU} AQ 8SBD 3y} UO palndul S)502 aw} ay)

}| '9SE2 3U; JO ucnegsIuLpE 3y} Buunp ssue Aew 12y} SaNINoHP JO sanxa|dwod umouyun Ajuaiind Aue Junodoe ojul 84e) Jou SSop ajewisa ay} ‘nsal

e sy ‘Auxa|dwoo jusiedde pue azis Jejwis € Jo saseD JO 10adsad Ui Japloy aoyjo se Bunoe jo aousuadxe pue abpsmouy J1ay) pue ased ay) jo abpajmouy
UaLINg S 9p|oy 89110 au) uo paseq s )l ‘e|qissod SE 8JBINJJE S SlELLISS SIU} 9)ELW 0] Uaye) uaad aAey sdals ajqissod (B )SiiUpn aseD ay) Jo abpajmouy
[IN} SBY JOP|CY SO0 2} 2I0J9q pUB SSEI SU) JO UONRNSIUILIPE Uy} W abels Ajjes ue je siojpals 0) papiroid usaq sey sjewnsa siyl :3joN Alojeue|dxy

W Se yons siajew Jo 10adsal Ul osje pue ‘ainpasoid ASUSAIOSUI U} JO JUSLISOUSWILIOD 8U} 0} Joud JO pasodsip Uaaq BABY S1SSSE 2IBUM 'SUOIDBSURI]|




‘SJOJIPaID U} WO, UOHEIUSWINIOP pue uoneuloul [eucippe Bugsanbal aajoaus Ael yoiym ‘swied Jisy; saibe Alewlo) 03 18pJo Ul $10)pald Ag pabpo
uoneyuswnoop Bupoddns pue swie ay) Bumaiasl pue 1gap jo sjo0id pabpo] Jou 8ABY OYM SI0YPaID |je 0} Buium apnjoul SIyL "SJOJpaID 0} puspialp e Aed|
0) W|y S|geua 0} JApIO Ul S3jI|eLLLIC) AIOJNE)S UIBNSD SXEL3PLN 0} SBY JOP|oY 8210 8y} - SPUSPIAIG  'Suoijoun A1oinjels siy O Led Se 3Jom Siuy) ov_mtmuci
o} pasinbal s1 Jap|oy 010 3y "PanIaal ale Asy] se sjoadsoid puspiaip pue swies Jisyy Buipsebal SIolpald WOl PRAIeal sallanb pue asuapuodsaliod|
Yum |Bap O] SABY OS|E |{IM Jap|oy a0 U] 'SI0JIPaId auy} o) panss| g Uued spodal pue sa21jou Jey) aINsUa 0] pue ‘ased auj Jo juswabeuew

8y} Jo led se swie|s J1aY] Jo SJUNOWE ay) Yum Jay)abo) ‘sio)ipalo Jo sassalppe pue SaLieu ay) Jo spiodal ajep o) dn uiejuIeLw SpasU Jap|oy a21jo au}|
-SIONPSITJo sWielD) "suonouny Aoniels siy jo Hed se yJom SIYl yeHapun 0) paanbal s1apjoy 2010 syl swien syl jo Buissenoid sy sleloe) 0} On_mm
ay) pue saafo|dia-xa ay) Yioq Wols paaiassl sauanb yum jeap 0] vy yim Buisel spnjoul jim som eyl {ody) 8010 siuswied Aouepunpay auy) 3_
Ajorendoidde passaocoid ale swie|o 11ay) Jey) 8insua o) Japio Ul saafojdwa-xa ay} Uim [Eap 0] Spasu Jap|oy 200 oy - SSACdUIT sio|paln 19 muoz_

“SIORpaID ; |




—«Iudwn 00°0Z0'sy oF'LEL 0§°L 0Ll or'se 95°¥L SINoH _Sah
00'9SZ 08°08T oL'L 00’0 0L’} 000 Q00 810))paa))
00'552 05121 050 000 050 000 00 slcdel Jo)pals peunoes : £9
_uolmmw 00'£G1 090 000 090 000 Q00 SWIED JOYpeso peindesuy | LS|
joossz 00'085"4 00's 0ca 00°'8 Q00 300 uclies||eay jessy)
—mew 00°0ES'L 069 00 0 00'9 000 000 SS8UISng Jo 818g  GE|
z29'Lrs 05°60Z'EY 0E'PZH 05°L 06°'6% [ 14 0§l Bujuued g uppy|
GZ 08t 05 J6E'9 oeel 0oo 000 ozt o5l HOM JusLUILIOOdY B1d : Z|
00 'SES 00509k 0oe [vedv} 000 000 o0'e MBIARY Jelilied . 61
00ErT 05209 1.x 4 0s'0 00'e 000 Q00 Uohelsiulupy [esaUag * /|
00'G6L 00 G561 ac'L 00y 000 00 000 dn 1eg esed Sd) 9}
28'952 O L6LEL 0LES oco 0Z'es 050 000 Buioluopy eseD 1 G|
00'SST 00°Z0L oro [Lad oro 000 000 Buinodey Aonielg : )
100'G52 0S'9L 0Eo 1,63} 1] 000 000 SPJ00aY JO BILBUBILIEY  C|
00 552 0% 'Z8E a5l 000 o5t 000 000 dn 18g BANBNSILIWDY | |1
00'02E 00088'C oc'e 000 00’9 00’ 000 |eael] . €001
ZE Ot om.wlt.t 8_.Imm o.b.o 06’9 05'ZZ 00'0} Buiuue)d BSED : 0|
{3) ey Hng poddng SjRUO|SSRJ0Id
AunoH sbeisay {3) 1803 sl SINOY [wiOL T SjunS|SeY JO|Ues R0 .au-:uﬁ S:...-mL UONIUN YIOAA JO UDNBIJISSE|D

810z Youepw § 0} -uaunuiodde aig

UoHEJSIUILIPY U] -payLuI [eje jesys uoybug - L00DiYg

Aewwng 31s09 '3 swil 6dIiS paltelaq - Aiug swi)

vg XIpuIaaY




Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

BRIG0O1 - Brighton Sheet Metal Limited- In Administration

Post appointment- for the period from 5 March 2018 to 11 April 2018

Appendix 6b

[Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost {£) Avernge Hourtyf
Professionals Support Staff Rats [E)
10 : Case Planning 10.0C 22.50 6.50 0.00 39.00 17,172.50 440,32
1003 : Travel ¢.00 300 6.00 Q.00 9.00 2,880.00 320.00
11 - Adminisirative Set Up 000 090 350 1.50 5.00 1.185.00 237.00
12 : Appointment Notification 0.00 100 17.00 0.50 18.50 4,882.50 263.92
13 : Maintenance of Records .00 0.00 1.30 0.00 1.30 331.50 25500
14 : Statutory Reporting c.oc 0.00 3.90 8.00 590 2,232.00 225.45
15 - Case Monitoring 0.00 0.50 6¢.10 1.50 62.1Q 15,843.00 25512
16 . tPS Case Set Up 0.00 000 ¢.00 1.00 1.00 195.00 19500
17 : General Administration .00 2.00 4.30 8.10 12.40 3,186.00 256.94
13 . Casghiering [tR]4] 0.50 1.10 4.40 6.10 1,418.00 232.48
19 - Partner Rewiaw 17.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 17.60 9,388.00 533.41
2 | Pre Appointment Work 1.50 12.40 0.00 0.00 1390 £,397.50 48025
70 : Post appoint VAT and CT retums. .00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 127.50 255.00]
Admin & Planning 28.60 41.90 104.80 21.00 196.30 65,238.50 332.34
30 : Freehokd / Leasehold Property 475 5.20 4.30 000 14.25 6,025.25) 4z2.82]
31 : Plant and Machinery 1.50 1.80 4.40 1.50 9.20 3,042.00 33085
33 : Assets on Financa 000 Qo0 0.50 0.00 0.50 127.50 255.00,
[34 : Debtors a0.00 8.00 11.40 300 22.40 7.092.00 316614
35 : Sale of Business 0.00 0.00 7.60 0.00 7.60 1,9358.00] 255.00]
36 - Idantifying, Secunng, Insunng 000 1.00 1.80 350 6.30 1.591.50 252 62
37 : Retention of Title 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.50 2.50 487.50 195.00)
JAsset Realisation 6.25 18.00 30.00 10.50 §2.75 20,303.75] 323.57]
72 : Legal Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 Q.50 97.50 195 00|
I60 : Case Specific 1.00 .00 0.00 0.00 1.00 545.00)] 545.00]
[Case Specific Matters 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 1.50 642.50/ 428.33]
}63 : Secured credifor reports 0.00 8.80 0.50 0.00 7.30 3,187.50 436.64]
75 : $120 pansion reporting 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.80 153.00 255.00]
50 : Creditor Corraspondence 0.00 0.00 3.40 0.00 3.40 867.00 255.00
51 : Unsecured creditor claims 0.00 0.00 0.60 9.00 9.60 1,908.0¢ 198.75
56 : Ratention of Title 040 0.00 1.00 850 9.50 1.912.50 201.32]
57 : Employee creditor dlaims 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.70 178.50 255.00)
[Creditors 0.00 6.80 6.80 17.50 310 8,208.50 283.87]
65 : Director's Correspondence 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 .40 102.00 25500
p g 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.40 102.00| 255.00;
|40 - Managemeant of Operations 3450 31.30 66.00 1.50 133.30 50,010.00 37517
|42 : On going employee issuas 0.00 0.50 0.00 4.00 4.50 1,005.00 22333
43 : Planning Trading 000 200 0.00 250 4.50 1,387.50 30833
44 : Negotiating with Customers 0.00 0.00 1.50 6.50 8.00 1,650.00 206.25
45 : Negotiating with Suppliers 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.50 11.50 2,242.50 195.00
146 : Retantion of Title 080 0.00 0.50 10.50 11.00 2,175.00 197.73]
Trading 34.50 3380 §8.00 36.50 172.80 58,470.00 338.37
Total Hours 70.36 98.50 210.00 86.00 464.85 182,963.26] 320.06




Rule 15.3

Notice to creditors for decisions on the Joint
Administrators remuneration and expenses.

Brighton Sheet Metal Limited Company number
00520907
{“the Company”)

This is a decision by a qualifying decision procedure in respect of the office-holders Pre administration
fees, remuneration and expenses

The following proposed decisions will be decided on 3 May 2018 at 23.59. {Decision date}.
Information on the process and voting requirements for these decisions are included in the notes and
guidance.

Decisions being proposed are:

(1) the establishment of a committee only if sufficient nominations are received by the decision date

Delete if not applicable (2} That the attached resolutions be approved including the approvai of the Administraters Proposals.

This notice is delivered by Nicholas O'Reilly — Joint Administrator of Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88
Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF.
Telephone Number: 0207 186 1144

Signed J%/é

Date WA /’4 /l?

Name in BLOCK NICHOLAS Q’REILLY — JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
LETTERS




Rule 15.6(6)}(b)

R14.31(1)

R1.39(2)

R15.35

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

Request for a physical meeting

Any creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may request a physical meeting
to be held to consider the decisions proposed.
The statutory thresholds te request a meeting are any of the following:

** 10% in value of the creditors

** 10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

Termination of process on request for physical meeting:

If there are sufficient requests for a physical meeting this qualifying decision procedure will be terminated and
a physical meeting convened.

Creditors can request remote access to any subsequently convened physical meeting and approval will be at
the discretion of the convenor.

L)
o

Smali debts:

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt for the purposes of any dividend must still deliver a proof
of debt if you wish to vote in this process.

Opted out creditors:

A creditor may opt out of receiving notices in writing but nevertheless can still vote in this process providing a
proof of debt has been delivered by the deemed decision date.

it should be noted that opting out will not affect any right to a dividend or future participation in decision
making processes.

Appeal process
A creditor may appeal any actions of the convener by application to the court. Any appeal must be made no

later than 21 days after the decision date.

Additional guidance on the remuneration of an Administrator is attached

Lodging a proof of debt

In order to vote in this process you must lodge a proof of debt before the decision date.

THE VOTING PROCESS

Voting is completed by submitting the attached ballot paper before the decision date and to the address
included in the notice above.




Brighton Sheet Metal Limited — in Administration

Resolutions to be Passed by Creditors

FOR/AGAINST That the foint Administrators’ proposals be approved.

FOR/AGAINST Under Rule 3.52 of the iInsolvency Rules 2016 and in the absence of a creditors’
committee, the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’
proposals be approved.

FOR/AGAINST That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover their post-appointment category 2
disbursements by reference to the information circulated to creditors with the proposals.

FOR/AGAINST Under Rule 18.18 of the Insolvency Rules 2016 and in the absence of a creditors’
committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
Administration as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ proposals and estimated at
£245,206.00,

FOR/AGAINST That the Joint Administrators be discharged from Hability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon the appointment of the Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING RESOLUTIONS:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact Emma Wilkinson

at the address above.



Brighton Sheet Metal Limited — in Administration

Establishment of a Creditors Committee

I, , hereby consent to act as a member of the Creditors Committee in respect of the above

matter

Dated

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

Please note this form does not need to be completed unless a creditor wishes to be appointed to the Creditors
Commiittee.



Rule 14.4 Formerly Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

BRIGHTON SHEET METAL. LIMITED

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a person
with relevant authorisation as at the date of administration order.

Date of Administration: 5 March 2018

1. | Name of Creditor
(If a company please alsc give company name and
registration number}

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence (principal
place of business)

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at £
the date the company went into administration

4. | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

5. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If you
need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

6. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

7. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [Note there is no need
to attach them now but the administrator may call
for any document or evidence to substantiate the
claim at his discretion as may the chair or
convenor of any meeting]

9. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




